WHEREAS, the Village desires to retain the services of Pyrotecnico Fireworks, Inc. 

(“Pyrotecnico”) to provide such fireworks display services; and  

WHEREAS, the Village and Pyrotecnico have reached an accord as to the terms and 

conditions upon which Pyrotecnico will provide such services at a cost of Seventeen Thousand 

Five Hundred and 0/100 ($17,500.00) and have memorialized the same in the agreement attached 

hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein (“Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has determined it is in the best interest of the Village and its 

citizens to enter into the Agreement.

[...]

the Property is no longer necessary or useful to the Village and the best interest of the 

Village will be served by the disposal of the Property. The Village Public Works Director, 

or his designee, is hereby authorized and directed to sell the 2012 Ford F250 directly to 

Poplar Grove Township for a purchase price of Three Thousand Three Hundred Dollars 

and 0/100 ($3,300.00). 

3. As authorized by 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the Village President and Board of Trustees find that 

the Property is no longer necessary or useful to the Village and the best interest of the 

Village will be served by the disposal of the Property.

[...]

Contractor in the performance of the tasks hereunder until at least 120 days after termination of the 

agreement or six months after employment with Contractor ends for any reason, whichever occurs first. 

VI. CONSIDERATION: For the services set forth in this Agreement, the Village agrees to pay Seven Hundred 

Twenty-Nine Dollars and 00/100 ($729.00) per month for once per week cleaning of Building, and twice 

per week cleaning for Restroom cleaning outside of the building. A two percent (2%) increase shall be 

implemented for services rendered according to this Agreement on or after January 1, 2027. The Village 

agrees to pay Five Hundred Forty-Six Dollars and 00/100 ($546.00) per month for cleaning of Lions Park 

restrooms twice per week during the months the restrooms at Lions Park are open. It is anticipated that these 

months will be April, May, June, July, August, September, October, and November. If the restrooms are